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Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

CABINET REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Capital Monitoring Report 2018/19 – Quarter 3 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report details the capital expenditure and financing position for the Period 
Ended 31st December 2018 for both core and externally funded capital projects.

1.2   The report details the capital expenditure position for the period 1st April 2018 to 
31st December 2018, together with expenditure projections for the 2018/19 financial 
year.

1.3 An underspend of £384,000 is projected for both core and grant funded projects for 
the 2018/19 financial year based on the financial position as at 31st December 2018, 
which is the end of the third quarter

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that:

2.1     The Capital Monitoring Report for the third quarter of 2018/19 be noted.

2.2 Approval be given to the budget amendments for core funded projects as outlined in 
4.1 and 4.5 below.

2.3 Variances to the revised budget as per paragraph 4.3 be noted.

2.4 The requirement for Officers to continue to rigorously monitor budgets to ensure that 
expenditure remains within approved budgets be noted.
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2.5 The requirement for Chief Officers to scrutinise project delivery to ensure 
expenditure remains within approved budgets be noted.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The Core Capital Programme as agreed at Council of 21st November 2018 for the 
2018/19 financial year totalled £9.719 million and was financed through General 
Capital Funding received from the Welsh Government, unsupported borrowing 
through the Prudential Code framework and the utilisation of capital receipts from 
fixed asset disposals.

3.2 Details in respect of core funded projects are outlined in Appendix 1. 

3.3 The Council is in the process of securing additional funding through external grants, 
mainly from the Welsh Government and Heritage Lottery Fund totalling £2.809 
million for the 2018/19 financial year. Details in respect of grant/externally funded 
projects are outlined in Appendix 2.  

4.0 CORE FUNDED PROJECTS

4.1 Amendments to the budgets of core funded projects, included in appendix 1, are 
required as follows –

 Cyfarthfa Heritage Area – It has been requested that £200,000 allocated to 
the repair of Cyfarthfa Leat be carried forward into financial year 2019/20. As 
a Scheduled Monument, approval for works is required from CADW which, 
together with required tendering procedures, will not leave sufficient time for 
works to be carried out during this financial year.

 Riverside Phase 3 – A provision of £89,000 is contained within the budget to 
provide for Home Loss Payments to Merthyr Housing Association tenants. 
Such payments are to be made at the point of tenant relocation or request 
whichever is the latest date, with liability for payment remaining in place for a 
period of 6 years from the date of initial relocation. No actual payments have 
been made to date although 2 enquiries have been received which if 
successful will result in a total payment of circa £11,500 being made. It is not 
envisaged that any further claims will be made during this financial year, but in 
recognition of the possibility of future liability it is requested that remaining 
provision £77,000 be carried forward into financial year 2019/20.

 Highway Maintenance – Due to remediation works at Pontsarn following the 
recent heavy rain and flooding, a rescheduling of road surfacing work in the 
immediate area has been required. Works have been postponed until financial 
year 2019/20 and it is requested that the budget allocated for these works 
£30,000 be rolled forward accordingly. 

 Pengarnddu – The contract to clear the site has yet to be signed and work is 
unlikely to begin until early 2019/20. A roll-over of budget £500,000 from 
2018/19 into 2019/20 is therefore requested.



The above amendments will result in a reduction in capital finance requirements of 
£807,000 for this financial year as detailed in Appendix 1 although it should be noted 
that additional requirements will be experienced in future years.

4.2 Appendix 1 shows that £5.932 million of capital expenditure has been incurred on 
core financed projects up to 31st December 2018. Capital expenditure tends to be 
weighted towards the second half of the financial year.

4.3 Major budget variances include the following:

 An underspend of £136,000 against the Riverside project. This projection 
reflects the final position for Purchases at Taf and Crescent Street.

 An underspend of £60,000 on the unforeseen works at Pontsarn, the final 
contract price was lower than previously estimated.

 An underspend of £188,000 on Disabled Facilities Grants as reported 
previously.

4.4 There are currently no contributions to the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal included 
within this report, this will be reported during the year as details are known.

4.5 An amendment to the Capital grant of £1.164 million is detailed within the funding 
section of Appendix 1. This comprises two elements:

 The Cabinet Secretary for Finance announced on 20 November 2018 in the 
Draft Budget for 2019-20, proposals for an extra £100 million to be made 
available for local authorities General Capital Fund (GCF) over 3 years. The 
first instalment of £50 million is to be paid in the 2018-19 financial year with 
the remaining £50 million paid in 2019-20 (£30 million) and 2020-21 (£20 
million).  The grant for the 2018-19 financial year is to be paid on 15th 
February 2019. Of the £50 million all Wales allocation an amount of £916,000 
is attributable to Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council.

 The Welsh Government have recently awarded funding in relation to Public 
Highways Refurbishment through a grant for the period 2018-21. An amount 
of £248,000 has been allocated to Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council. An 
equivalent amount has also been allocated for the financial year 2019/20 with 
the funding for the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 still to be 
confirmed.

5.0 OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS

5.1 Other capital projects totalling £2.809 million funded from a variety of external capital 
grants together with the related financing profiles are detailed in Appendix 2. It 
should be noted that the funding is in varying stages of approval by the awarding 
bodies and has not been secured in all cases.

5.2 Available capital grants of £2.849 million were reported as of 30th September 2018. 
During the third quarter, additional grants were awarded including £490,000 through 
the Collaborative Change Programme, £165,000 from the Local Transport Fund, 
£23,000 for additional Flying Start works and £14,000 through the Violence Against 



Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence grant. £800,000 has been removed 
from the capital funding available to the Townscape Heritage Initiative programme. 
This funding has been made available to external recipients as short term loan 
capital and will be re-instated in future years. 

5.3 Utilisation of each individual grant is defined by detailed prescriptive terms and 
conditions specific to that grant, including eligibility for carry over to the following 
financial year.

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1     An underspend of £384,000 is projected for both core and grant funded projects for 
the 2018/19 financial year based on the financial position as at 31st December 2018, 
which is the end of the third quarter.

7.0 INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Positive 
Impacts

Negative 
Impacts

Not 
Applicable 

1. Merthyr Tydfil Well-being 
Objectives 4 of 4 0 of 4  0 of 4

2. Sustainable Development 
Principles - How have you 
considered the five ways of 
working:

 Long term
 Prevention
 Integration
 Collaboration
 Involvement

5 of 5 0 of 5 0 of 5

3. Protected Characteristics 
(including Welsh Language) 0 of 10 0 of 10 10 of 10

4. Biodiversity 0 of 1 0 of 1 1 of 1

Summary:

The main positive impacts are that the capital budgets support the Council to achieve its 
Well-being Objectives through its Capital Programme.

GARETH CHAPMAN
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

COUNCILLOR ANDREW BARRY
CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE  

AND CORPORATE SERVICES



BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Capital Budget 
Monitoring Reports

 
December 2018 Accountancy Department

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Consultation has been undertaken with the Corporate Management Team in respect 
of each proposal(s) and recommendation(s) set out in this report. 



Capital Monitoring Statement 2018/19 Appendix 1
(For the period Ended 31st December 2018)

Core Funded Projects Budget
Amendment 
to Budget

Revised 
Budget

Outturn 
2018/19

Projected 
outturn 
2018/19

Variance 
2018/19

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Education
21st Century Schools Programme 318 0 318 0 318 0
Education Other 515 0 515 437 505 (10)

Physical Regeneration Programme 860 (200) 660 361 671 11

Riverside 544 (77) 467 241 331 (136)

Engineering & Transport Infrastructure 1,772 (30) 1,742 1,210 1,682 (60)

Housing & Corporate 5,710 (500) 5,210 3,683 5,021 (189)

Total 9,719 (807) 8,912 5,932 8,528 (384)

Core Funding Available Budget 
Amendment 
to Budget

Revised 
Budget

Outturn 
2018/19

Projected 
outturn 
2018/19

Variance 
2018/19

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

General Capital Grant 988 1,164 2,152 2,152 2,152 0

Supported Borrowing 1,625 0 1,625 1,625 1,625 0

Capital Receipts 859 0 859 841 859 0

Unsupported Borrowing 5,785 (1,771) 4,014 1,057 3,631 (383)

Capital Contribution Reserve 462 (200) 262 257 261 (1)

Total 9,719 (807) 8,912 5,932 8,528 (384)



Capital Monitoring Statement 2018/19
(For the period Ended 31st December 2018) Appendix 2

Specified Grant/External Funded Projects

Budget  
2018      
£000

Amendment 
to Budget   

£000

Revised   
Budget 
2018/19          

£000

Outturn to 
date 

2018/19 
£000

Projected 
outturn 
2018/19 

£000

Variance 
2018/19 

£000

Education
21st Century Schools Programme 400 0 400 48 400 0
Education Other 50 23 73 18 73 0

Physical Regeneration Programme 1,300 (800) 500 0 500 0

Housing and Corporate 1,099 737 1,836 661 1,836 0

Total 2,849 (40) 2,809 727 2,809 0

Specific Grant/Other Funding Available

Budget  
2018      
£000

Amendment 
to Budget   

£000

Revised   
Budget 
2017/18          

£000

Outturn to 
date 

2017/18 
£000

Projected 
outturn 
2017/18 

£000

Variance 
2017/18 

£000

Welsh Government 1,461 695 2156 653 2156 0

Integrated Care Fund 79 0 79 0 79 0

Heritage Lottery Fund 1,300 (800) 500 0 500 0

Other Contrbutions 9 65 74 74 74 0

Total 2,849 (40) 2,809 727 2,809 0


